Term 1,831.7 (272.7) 1,559.0
Annuity 385.0 – 385.0
Others 77.9 – 77.9
Total 97,370.9 (346.5) 97,024.4

(ii) by Country:
in Singapore Dollar (millions)  Gross  Reinsurance Net

2024
Singapore 70,211.3 (655.3) 69,556.0
Malaysia 28,964.9 (30.4) 28,934.5
Others 1,436.0 (1.2) 1,434.8
Total 100,612.2 (686.9) 99,925.3

2023
Singapore 70,520.7 (337.0) 70,183.7
Malaysia 25,603.9 (8.7) 25,595.2
Others 1,246.3 (0.8) 1,245.5
Total 97,370.9 (346.5) 97,024.4

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED178

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Insurance Risk (continued)
Insurance Risks of Life Insurance Contracts (continued)
The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of changes in key parameters on the value of insurance contract
liabilities, and hence on the profit or loss statement and equity.

TABLE 30(B1): Profit/(loss) after tax and equity sensitivity for the Singapore segment:

Impact on 1-year's profit/(loss) after tax and equity
Impact on profit/(loss) after tax Impact on equity

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
Change in

assumptions
Gross

Impact
Reinsurance

Ceded
Net

Impact
Gross

Impact
Reinsurance

Ceded
Net

Impact

2024
Scenario 1 – Mortality and Morbidity + 10% (267.0) 146.4 (120.6) (248.8) 137.0 (111.8)
Scenario 2 – Mortality and Morbidity – 10% 145.6 (91.6) 54.0 124.9 (80.7) 44.2
Scenario 3 – Accident and Health + 10% (37.1) 0.5 (36.6) (37.1) 0.5 (36.6)
Scenario 4 – Accident and Health – 10% 36.1 (0.3) 35.8 36.1 (0.3) 35.8
Scenario 5 – Persistency + 25% (81.1) 90.3 9.2 (96.5) 86.5 (10.0)
Scenario 6 – Persistency – 25% 4.3 (57.0) (52.7) 16.9 (53.9) (37.0)
Scenario 7 – Renewal Expenses + 10% (60.6) 13.4 (47.2) (61.4) 13.4 (48.0)

2023
Scenario 1 – Mortality and Morbidity + 10% (191.9) 95.1 (96.8) (177.7) 91.5 (86.2)
Scenario 2 – Mortality and Morbidity – 10% 94.0 (41.8) 52.2 77.6 (37.6) 40.0
Scenario 3 – Accident and Health + 10% (37.4) 1.0 (36.4) (37.4) 1.0 (36.4)
Scenario 4 – Accident and Health – 10% 33.2 (0.3) 32.9 33.2 (0.3) 32.9
Scenario 5 – Persistency + 25% (24.4) 61.4 37.0 (50.1) 58.8 8.7
Scenario 6 – Persistency – 25% (41.1) (27.5) (68.6) (21.5) (25.5) (47.0)
Scenario 7 – Renewal Expenses + 10% (45.3) 4.2 (41.1) (45.7) 4.2 (41.5)

GREAT IS OUR JOURNEY TOGETHER  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2024  179

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Insurance Risk (continued)
Insurance Risks of Life Insurance Contracts (continued)
TABLE 30(B2): Profit/(loss) after tax and equity sensitivity for the Malaysia segment:

Impact on 1-year's profit/(loss) after tax and equity
Impact on profit/(loss) after tax Impact on equity

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
Change in

assumption
Gross

Impact
Reinsurance

Ceded
Net

Impact
Gross

Impact
Reinsurance

Ceded
Net

Impact

2024
Scenario 1 – Mortality and Morbidity + 10% (60.6) 9.0 (51.6) (68.9) 15.7 (53.2)
Scenario 2 – Mortality and Morbidity – 10% 15.5 (4.1) 11.4 23.9 (10.9) 13.0
Scenario 3 – Accident and Health + 10% (105.3) 4.2 (101.1) (129.6) 5.0 (124.6)
Scenario 4 – Accident and Health – 10% 6.0 (0.1) 5.9 30.3 (0.9) 29.4
Scenario 5 – Persistency + 25% (6.4) (0.9) (7.3) (6.5) 0.3 (6.2)
Scenario 6 – Persistency – 25% (22.0) 2.6 (19.4) (21.7) 1.6 (20.1)
Scenario 7 – Renewal Expenses + 10% (15.3) 0.8 (14.5) (19.2) 0.8 (18.4)

2023
Scenario 1 – Mortality and Morbidity + 10% (69.8) 11.4 (58.4) (78.0) 16.0 (62.0)
Scenario 2 – Mortality and Morbidity – 10% 15.5 (3.7) 11.8 23.9 (8.4) 15.5
Scenario 3 – Accident and Health + 10% (81.0) 3.6 (77.4) (103.6) 4.2 (99.4)
Scenario 4 – Accident and Health – 10% 5.6 (0.3) 5.3 28.3 (0.9) 27.4
Scenario 5 – Persistency + 25% (6.5) (0.5) (7.0) (1.3) 0.5 (0.8)
Scenario 6 – Persistency – 25% (28.3) 2.9 (25.4) (32.5) 2.0 (30.5)
Scenario 7 – Renewal Expenses + 10% (15.8) 0.9 (14.9) (19.7) 0.9 (18.8)

The above tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group's profit or loss after tax and equity to a change in actuarial
valuation assumptions on an individual basis with all other variables held constant.

The methodology for deriving sensitivities for each scenario has not changed from the previous year. Certain assumptions
have been updated to reflect more reasonably possible scenarios.

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED180

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Insurance Risk (continued)
Insurance Risk of Non-Life Insurance Contracts

[…]

the respective management committees. The Group’s exposures are within the concentration limits set by the
respective local regulators.

The Group actively manages its investment mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration in market,
credit and liquidity risks.

(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks. The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact on the Group's net profit
after tax by applying possible shocks to each key variable, with all other variables constant. Co-movement of key
variables can significantly affect the fair values and/or amortised cost of financial assets. To demonstrate the
impact due to changes in each key variable, the variables are changed individually.

The impact on net profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose
fair values are recorded in the Profit or Loss Statement, and changes in valuation of insurance and reinsurance
contract liabilities/assets. The equity sensitivity represents the impact on net profit after tax and the effect on
changes in fair value of financial assets measured at FVOCI and changes in insurance finance reserves.

Market risk sensitivity analysis:
Impact on profit after tax

2024 2023

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+ 100 basis points (3,318.9) 3,228.0 (90.9) (2,798.7) 2,733.1 (65.6)
– 100 basis points 3,919.4 (3,847.4) 72.0 3,239.0 (3,202.3) 36.7

(b) Foreign Currency
5% increase in

market value of USD
denominated assets 132.6 (166.5) (33.9) 109.1 (146.5) (37.4)

5% decrease in
market value of USD
denominated assets (132.6) 166.3 33.7 (109.2) 146.4 37.2

(c) Equity
20% increase in

market indices 3,942.9 (3,700.0) 242.9 3,219.2 (3,078.6) 140.6
20% decrease in

market indices (3,904.5) 3,659.7 (244.8) (3,219.2) 3,051.7 (167.5)

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED204

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks. (continued)

Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued):
Impact on profit after tax

2024 2023

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables (continued):
(d) Credit

Spread + 100 basis points (1,520.1) 1,455.9 (64.2) (1,237.9) 1,191.8 (46.1)
Spread – 100 basis points 1,676.5 (1,594.2) 82.3 1,418.0 (1,366.5) 51.5

(e) Alternative Investments(1)

10% increase in market
value of all alternative
investments 541.4 (469.3) 72.1 592.4 (519.4) 73.0

10% decrease in market
value of all alternative
investments (541.4) 469.1 (72.3) (592.4) 519.2 (73.2)

(1)	 Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, private debt, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The above tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group's profit or loss after tax to a change in the specified
variables on an individual basis with all other variables held constant.

The methodology for deriving sensitivities have not changed from the previous year, certain variable has been
updated to reflect more relevant scenarios for the Group.

GREAT IS OUR JOURNEY TOGETHER  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2024  205

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
Market, Credit and Liquidity Risk (continued)
(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks. (continued)

Impact on equity
2024 2023

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total
Financial

assets

Insurance &
reinsurance

contracts Total

Change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+ 100 basis points (3,841.0) 3,537.2 (303.8) (3,374.3) 2,968.5 (405.8)
– 100 basis points 4,515.8 (4,260.2) 255.6 3,888.7 (3,548.6) 340.1

(b) Foreign Currency
5% increase in market

value of USD
denominated assets 132.9 (165.6) (32.7) 109.1 (144.6) (35.5)

5% decrease in market
value of USD
denominated assets (132.8) 165.4 32.6 (109.1) 144.4 35.3

(c) Equity
20% increase in market

indices 4,230.1 (3,708.9) 521.2 3,532.7 (3,086.4) 446.3
20% decrease in market

indices (4,191.6) 3,668.6 (523.0) (3,274.7) 3,059.5 (215.2)

(d) Credit
Spread + 100 basis points (1,891.2) 1,477.8 (413.4) (1,587.1) 1,223.8 (363.3)
Spread – 100 basis points 2,097.3 (1,625.8) 471.5 1,807.3 (1,421.4) 385.9

(e) Alternative Investments(1)

10% increase in market
value of all alternative
investments 564.6 (490.6) 74.0 609.6 (535.1) 74.5

10% decrease in market
value of all alternative
investments (564.6) 490.4 (74.2) (609.6) 535.0 (74.6)

(1)	 Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, private debt, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The above tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group's equity to a change in the specified variables on an
individual basis with all other variables held constant.

The methodology for deriving sensitivities have not changed from the previous year, certain variable has been
updated to reflect more relevant scenarios for the Group.

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED206

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)